penalty with respect to the financial resources and good faith of the Bank, the gravity of the 

violations by the Bank, the history of previous violations by the Bank, and such other matters as 

justice may require, the FDIC has determined that a civil money penalty of Fifteen Million 

Dollars ($15,000,000) is appropriate to be assessed against the Bank. The FDIC, therefore, 

accepts the CONSENT AGREEMENT and issues the following: 

ORDER TO PAY 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Bank be, and hereby is, assessed a civil money 

penalty in the amount of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000), pursuant to section 8(i)(2) of the 

Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. The assessment shall 

be concurrent with the assessment of a civil money penalty in the amount of Fifteen Million 

Dollars ($15,000,000) by the United States Department of Justice and the Financial Crimes 

Enforcement Network, United States Department of the Treasury and all such assessments shall 

be satisfied by one payment in the amount of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) to the 

Treasury of the United States. 

The issuance of this ORDER TO PAY does not bar, estop, or otherwise prevent the 

following: any actions against the Bank by any other federal or state agency or department in 

connection with this or any other matter;